Installing Python Modules
() 3.9.13

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

9 J] 06, 2022

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

IR Sl ok

A%

iz mdr... ?

3.1 .. {E Python 3.4 Z Hiff] Python fRAS 4238 pip? ..o ...
32 L HEIEWIM R FZEEE? .
33 LLEERMEER) Python BT L L
34 LOPATESEL AW Python RASENE HEM? ..
i by 2e 2 ]

4.1 AF Linux F2EEHE RS Python . . .. ...
42 FRBHEEDID . o
4.3  ZHETIERPE I (binary extension) . ... ... ...
it

B i v [E I S

B.1  Python SUIFRIBERREM . . . . . . o o
W B2 HE

C.l O HRESMISE L L

C2 B EU A A7 A 1] Python ) 65 4 f5k5K
C.2.1  JiIjAPYTHON 3.9.13 fy PSF $ZHESAT . . ... ... ...

C3

C.2.2  Jji* PYTHON 2.0 [} BEOPEN.COM #Z#E4 #)

C.2.3  JHJAPYTHON 1.6.1 () CNRI#ZHESHT . . . . . . .. .. ...
C24 A PYTHON0.9.0 & 1.2 () CWLIZHESH) . . . . . . .. ..
C.2.5  flji* PYTHON 3.9.13 [EJRH SC {4 EIRE 051 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD %
Wl ER B R REBEEE . . L L
C3.1 Mersenne Twister . . . . . . . . o v v v i v i
C3.2 Sockets . . . . . . o e
C3.3 dJE[A# socket RF . . . . o o o
C34 Cookie FHL . . . . . . .
C35 MITBE ... ..
C.3.6 UUencode i UUdecode R0 . . . o 0 o o o o o000 oo
C3.7 XML @#EAEFEY o
C3.8 test_epoll . . .. . . . ..




C39

C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C.3.16
C3.17
C3.18

D JihEE Y

#

g

Selectkqueue . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 36

SipHash24 . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 37
strtod B dtoa . . . . .. e 37
OpenSSL . . . . e 38
EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40
Iibfli . . e 41
ZID e 41
cfuhash . . . . . . e 42
libmpdec . . . . . L e e e e e 42
W3C CIHAN HIFEM: . o e 43

45

47




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

BB distutils-sig@python.org

PEE—{fE K i B U BB 25, Python A — % BRI SCRRALRE, b RS So G2 AR, T At )t A A )
RS AT g H At Python B #8578 BRR S RS Bl -

iE Bk 1] LATE Python fli 15 MARCMIL R A 1E, [EIR2 R HAB NS R (AR5 R) mMEC R8s
WRE S, B DAEA AL h EE b E R 3 S RE %

B T EAR ARGy R R RN Ay S H T Python 35, 5275 8547 Python A5
AR

M) EAMSERIADMERER B, TR R, S ALBE R A SR BRI A H CBOR . 1R
BB H Python 88T Mo 248 THIRE , SHIRLEBURMAE &L

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

B AT

» pip AR EEAEN . 1 Python 3.4 BAlh, EHTHRALSTE Python il 24 .

o virtual environment ([EHt3835%) J&—FHF IR B Python B | ] DA 45 2 ME FH AR N 22 B HOpr R i &2
P, A HAEREE R 5 B L4 e,

* venv e O FEIBEBRIG A EIE TR, E1¢ Python 3.3 BiAAA(E] Python fiy—7B4. 1€ Python 3.4 BLS, E
R pip FIFTA POEL IR

e virtualenv j& venv i = R AL (LHEI ). EMHEERFRSE T PAYE Python 3.4 2 i
ARG, IRLERARE AR RRARER A veny, RS B840 pip B AT EE .

e Python £ {42 5| (Python Package Index) f2 BHIFZ HEE (10— (8 A SL B EE, Ho () & 14 55 T 9l Hofth
Python i FH 35 i ]

e Python 45 FU) (Python Packaging Authority) f&—1# g1 B85 & AIEIM SCATES AL B B, & H
Jeiof st e TR, DASAHBIRI CE AL (metadata) FIRE 248 :02EHE . thMAE GitHub £ Bitbucket i3 Wy
& FapssmE T A, Eosofh LR EEE RS,

e distutils j@f FAYEIEREN RS, L 1998 4 5 K PIIA Python #5E pg Ui, e 28 FL3% il 1)
distutils B NEREREEL IR, EUIRRBL S BRI B SRR MEHLEL . T H e MR 247
YEEIEQEB@:B%B?, BRI AR AL 7 SO (I8 A R Python S REATHE BR 98 1O T 27 i
B A E @A) o

3.5 s s BN EL FREERE, BIAEE R venv,
hz%:
Python 5460 & H5 8 : B A [EJe e b



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

4 Chapter 1. BgtfisE



CHAPTER 2

FARHITA

ERMEESE T H % 2 DAREIE A -1 B 1 4 7 Bt o
PAT 454 H14E Python E{F2R 5| 24— (ALY EHT A S HAK £ (dependencies):

python -m pip install SomePackage

#E): A POSIX il (4135 macOS Al Linux i), A5 Es o i &5 B R 3A i F virtual environment .

#77% Windows 112, A4 w h 0 FLGI 5 (BB7E 2% Python IR, [ W HA%E A 4T PATH BT M) 18 IHEL B
L

T 25 H ELHE A 2 — (A T ARG B e/ NI IO B2 T AT R B BERR R > < Y HIGESE 1, s RE e mT g
shell T fRRENY HABRIR T ICIRE , BF 44 R BELAUAS S 0% 1B o T e 4 5 | 9 )

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR AR B E S, BRSNS EATRECR . ZTH A I RAL s 2 W ffe

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

B pip JHBESIWTE 2 G ARG IR, AT RAYE Python B} 6] & 4w rh R E) .

[EVsIR BTS2 venv BUAHARSE L. BigE— MW O A A [EMs SR th e 36 0k, nI @ i R n i 46 4
W%

Python 3 4&fi I # i55 : 2% Python #AiE(F



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

6 Chapter 2. JLA R



CHAPTER 3

ez .7

1=

TR RO B A — LB AT 1 DR AR o

3.1 ... {£ Python 3.4 2 i) Python i Ak pip 7

Python /27 Python 3.4 4 BRIAHFE pip H. BN ERAMA, pip FFEGL [ HBhL4E (bootstrapped) ], 72
% Python 45 f 2+ 5 0 EIH .

%
Python #f 860l I & 18R R EMNTFR

3.2 ... {IIH MM A Gk 7

{8 ——user JIHM 4 python —m pip install, EHNG RIEHEIMAFMAERSHIG 0HEZRE
o

3.3 ... Ry Python £} ?

HF 2 FHESH Python EFERAEIMER i HIKIENE, HHENAKA S HERMM pip 24, Buillk, (A1
A AR BT pip AREHEEAN, SO 2R # fr sl ¥

hz=%:
Python £} #400 F E 57 R FHEE



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

3.4 ... VAT %2 Python Jiit A [EIRE &l ?

fE Linux, macOS DA K HAt POSIX F e, i 44 A 4 9511 Python 5% & —m BB 2 HL (switch), 2
AT pip BB EIAS

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

A G B R AR S 95 R pip 154, tETTFTHY.
1 Windows 1, i | Python [El#)354 py [EI45 & —m B2 # (switch):

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py -3.4 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. Fazluf... 7




cHAPTER 4

Je
i
o
P
%ﬁ
G

4.1 1f Linux k2228484 &% Python

i Linux 54, Python 935S AEH )2 Linu (9587 . 5095450515 (4 Python LA I
FE AL root HER, MDA GG TEI ARSI INEE. R MRS IEFEYHA pip BT
B, G TR .

TEBH RS L, A pip GAECFRE, TRy =R M e, sOAMREI G 44

4.2 A% pip

pip EMH B R A e . —WETER LR

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

e (LA HAR B 2225 piphy R

4.3 ‘&% % s (binary extension)

Python JLA b AR R DA ASIE R s iy 3 1 o, e 0 R0 A 2GR AR A SR B B, (e IR R 5 SR A
PRI TR

BEE T A¥ iEH wheel MU 38, DAJEH Python 4% 5| fEF) 2 /0FE Windows Fl macOS #$7ii wheel
Eﬁ?f;}éﬁﬁ] W RETE I A Er iy O, DRVl 2t e () o S S Hb 22 S5 T A (pre-built) AR TS, A F-AE 2
cEEEM.

ARy R, A AL TR MR DATHE Y whee L AR ZEPLMT AR ELICHE, B L2807 St B AR
T iR e, HAER E AT e g T .

B4



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

Python #4081 figr - kI 2

10 Chapter 4. i RLIR e d


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

>>> HH)3 shell {YTHEL Python #&/R°F 0. 5 RN BETE Bk ds o AL B 7 sXHc AT i AR 191
o ATDARIR:

o e RIS IR . FE— SRR 2 E AT (delimiter, BIANFRSE. JrHfo%. IEHG5REL
=519%) DR, SURTEHRE —MR4EAHES (decorator) 2 4%, Z AFEAGIRE, HESX shell BRI
¢ Python $275°F JC.

o FF# Ellipsis,

2to3 —fHFEHf Python 2.x FEsUAGE(EIE] Python 3.x FEaAGY TR, B2 it SRR A A2 M AR I
BCE R, T SRR 2 R 5 30 BT 5 G P i R F AT T Al 1 2

2t03 FE R AMEHE R U DA 1ib2to3 Bl Bt 7B LA N8, 7F Tools/scripts/
2to3. #E2[F] 2to3-reference.

abstract base class (% JECHE)) i EEE (URE ABC) $#4ET—FE #NMmin i, 1EEduck-
nyping (W THIE) MREFE. HABERIMEAT, 42 hasattr (), HISEGSMEREA MR (5]
W EEART J7 ¥ (magic method) ). ABC [E ] [EE(Y subclass (F4HE]), B MEIRHERK H 75—l class (JH
[E]), H5n#f isinstance () M issubclass () ¥l #52(E abc BALAEI . Python A 7%
[EJ@f ABC, FIRNERIGEHE (78 collections.abe #i#l). ## (7F numbers #ifl). Hifi (¥£ io
FE4L) J% import FAG A ARG (F£ importlib.abe f4). YRATLAMEA abe AL HST H O ABC.

annotation ([EJfE) —HELSAML. class JEME. bR ZCAY 22 ik [ml (AR B B RO AEED . FRIEG, & W AR AEE pe
hint (BIEHER) .

TEFEFTIF (runtime), [83ak 58 # 0 (FVRRME LB AF L, (HAtaksst il class @ AN R R ER, & 0 [Eplifk
TEAERAH . class flIpR=AY __annotations_ HpikE e,

#52(Elvariable annotation. function annotation. PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, i5SeEti A I aenyEI .
argument (518() PR IGBLELE S funcrion (Bimethod) [W{E. 5 %CH M :

o M4EF 7| 8 (keyword argument): FERZNIFIY, DAFREISE (identifier, U0 name=) BHUEMYE]#L,
B2 PA ** 1R 1 dictionary (i) [EIFE B EIERSIE. BN, 3 F1 5 #ZPAF complex () MEY
) B S |

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

* 12 % 5] ¥ (positional argument): ARG T 5 BT 8. A7 E G | BOTHE— 85 | B R AE 1 52
B, M) EE * 2 & iWierable (PJEWCHIIE) PICRBEE. B, 3 S #2LA RIEm b
HALEL T | B

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

5 Er e e 4 ek o E B P A I . B SRS P AR LR, 2 calls B, FERE
v b, ARAER T DAY AR E R — 5 B S e gl s o 45 I s
a2 EsEE parameter (280 WH . & REESRRS M2 B2E, DAL PEP 362,
asynchronous context manager (JE[RIBEEHATAGY) BT AEH] async with PRIACH T RIS
F, MERBEER _ aenter_ () fl_aexit__ () method (J7¥k) Az, h PEP 492 5] A
asynchronous generator (AE[|2BEIN:2S) — 1 & 8] Hasynchronous generator iterator (JE[F) 24 25 EILHE)
FIR . BEREERGE ML async def & FEHY 1 K 2\ (coroutine function), {H AR ZEME T
yield HHE X, BEAM—FRIT R async for [EREMIMHE.
B A ATREE A AR — AR E A g, EAER e R F R ER YA BEKRE
(asynchronous generator iterator), H#—E LM R IENERERE, Ao BOMTHE, DUBIEFE.
—{HIER BB LSRR AL await B, PAM async for fll async with BIARR.
asynchronous generator iterator (JEFIGEIE:ZSENUCES)  —1{W Hasynchronous generator (JEFRIZEIAESE) R
PSR

id e —flasynchronous iterator (AEFIAEURES) , HEPA __anext__ () method #EIFIIE, € [u] {3
[ (awaitable object), AT AR A E A SR R A HEBS T yvield EH
K.

B yield SrE{Em Ay, ERtfE0 B ik (A5G s s e iy wy A . BaER ¥
E14 BERE LA — MW __anext__ () [BVERWERFYAA SO0 R, & a5 ka0 #4859
1. 2 PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable (JE[F]2Bn[[ECITE) — (@ W, BRIDATE async for WA gl . WAERKE
W __aiter_ () method [A{&—{fasynchronous iterator (EFIZEMLEE). i PEP 492 3| A,

asynchronous iterator (JEFRIZBEMRES) — 1 B /E __aiter_ () Hl __anext_ () method [ ¥ 4.
__anext__ WA [EIE—Hawaitable (FTE1E14). async for GRHTAERIAEMERA __anext__ ()
method ft [l E A SR, EHE|'E 5% StopAsyncIteration fil4h, i PEP 492 5| A

attribute (JEPE) —(ESLIY) PR BB EO(E, a2 (A REIZ I T 36 23 R E 5K (dotted expression) f) 4% FBE 2
Mo B, WY o A —MHEIE a, MIEZEIEREA 0.0 BB 1K,

awaitable (WZEfp1E) (T AYE await SER X PG HBOYIME. BRI AE—coroutine (h#8), 502
—{fA __await__ () method fJ¥{}. %iE2(E PEP 492,

BDFL Benevolent Dictator For Life (#%E{"ZEM## ), X4 Guido van Rossum, Python f8II3& 3 .

binary file (" ifEHIRER) —MEEEEBUNE Abytes-like objects (BEALIICALEEYIE) fAfile object (FEZEMI:) .
TIEFIREENE A AR ('rb', 'wb' 5F 'rb+') BAENNREZE. sys.stdin.buffer,
sys.stdout .buffer, PAMK i0.BytesIO fl gzip.GzipFile B,

FiitisElext file (SCFREE), R MHEEEREFIEA str W REYE.

bytes-like object (EifijcalE¥fk) —1f 518 bufferobjects HREFIME ) C-contiguous %5 W WI1F. BHEIE
FrAH) bytes., bytearray fil array.array ¥, PANHZHE BRI memoryview ¥4, BG4

12 Appendix A. #yiE#


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

E?ggmﬁéﬁfﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁ*iﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ; TS R RA . AT IR R AE M socket (4

A L T A R TS . [EIW] SOl e L R E) [T B e R A ) T
B S 1o [ ) WD 4% bytearray, PAMN bytearray i) memoryview. HAWM) R T EE _HE
RIS AEATT Y (TN THBYE]) o B3 bytes, DL bytes YIFH

memoryview,

bytecode (fsC4HM5) Python [ ) 4R 15 & A i UL TCALAS , B2 Python Fs(7E CPython B i [EVEY
Fonike MTCABS R GO AEAE oye BEP, DASESE “YCRAT IR — A AE SR ks R Pt (Al AR
JAAE I 85 2B A (M (7 O AL A ) o B [P ISR (intermediate language) | 48L& EATHE —{f virmual
machine ([EVgER&RS) |, zEVEERR 2 Gl 7 7B i 1 CLCAL S S ERI MRS % (machine code). TR,
7 TCALAS I A _b 2 A AE N ()1 Python [EIERERS 2 FEAERY, AN BRZEAS R CAR 1 Python 2 R4
TE o

(L TCALAS 5 212 AT DATE dis BEAHAYERA SO 4 3] o
callback ([IWF)  VEE]S | S LR A — A &I (subroutine) bRz, Er7EAR ACHILAR IRF I BE DA T -

class (JEE)) 10 FH A 22 7 i 11 35 A F8 ) (O ASEAL . Class 119 5 3838 % @ 62 7% method /)5 3§, 35 2% method
AT PATE class [ EE ()b atEf T4 .

class variable (AES2S) —fF7E class e, HRER HRETE class MK (RERIAZTE class INELHI)
LG 2 e

coercion ([EVRIHGRY)  £EHS K MR A 7 24 E)S | B /e AR o, 45— R 2 (B 8 ) [EIE) o — R AU B B X
##[E] (implicit conversion) ##F2. B, int (3.15) G FE B EIEES 3, HAE 3+4.5 1, &S]
WO AR BIE] (—{# int, —{# float), 1738 WA 5 | S e B EIEA W A ZUEL & A4 REAT N, 511
W &5]4 TypeError., WUREIGEIGIER, BTG RS EEIESHIZS, B2 b AR T Al
IERIE (normalize) [EIFH[RIAGME, B0, ZEH float (3)+4.5 MIARENIE 3+4.5,

complex number ([E) —HEJZMABNERALKATETT, 76T Bey-#h € bl R [E— 0 2 A— M E
WA, [Els 2 ESEA (-1 B R) BB, WEALEE AR PR 1, A RS
#HI[E 5. Python [EJzd T ¥ X%, ©RHAZENREAFIREY: EReHE MERY I v
B, B0 3+13. I math AALER) T RS R ES, #EMEH cmath H4. ESWEHZ—
TEAHE M B R SR e . WRAREIA 2 2B B MRk, AREIRT-RE e & R ] DA e Z e .

context manager (5B HIZY) — MW AT AWl with BRAX P IF RIEEN DM, ME 258 E %
__enter_ () fl_exit__ () method 4=HI. w2 PEP 343,

context variable (1%§Bi58) —(E &8, HAH VT DURSE LN XM A R . 35 B AT 4 3 £
{7l (Thread-Local Storage), 7EH A, — 8 #AE R MAATH T BB A ARRIMME. R0, BEREE
W, AT TR 2, SR O SRS, RAEE TR AERI$ L% (concurrent
asynchronous task) H1, ¥}t HUIk e KEE]. 55 2([E contextvars,

contiguous (FHAHM) 05— {1 45 ff [ 2 C-contiguous B, 5% Fortran contiguous ., FI| ‘& € e 1] b4 45 [ 12 8 48
M. ZE4E (zero-dimensional) 1) 4% 8 [ AR 2 C X Fortran contiguous., 7F—#f (one-dimensional) [#%1 1, £
TH H WA ZHAE RO IR S R AR AR HE S, T R S IE )y R BB IRE NS . #E £ 41 (multidimensional)
C-contiguous [ %1 /1, Fe R 5 #8720k 19 IE 7 55 B 4% (M IH H IR, IR — MR 5108 b, R, 7
Fortran contiguous [#41) 4, 2f—{#R5 | 8L R R

coroutine (1jfE) 1iFEZREIFER (subroutine) i) —FEH [EEFR ML . BRI AE L0 R ] B bl A EHE 5
—{H B E . AR AFERF 2 AR AR B A . B AIEE . EMEEEPL async def B
NP EAE. HF2(E PEP 492,

coroutine function ({FLeA=;) — W[l Ecoroutine (HFE) WK . —MHFERAEPL asyne def [
R EsR, R AEer 4 await, async for fl async with B, S EEFEH PEP 492 5|
Ao

CPython Python F£3{zE = IWAEHE E/E (canonical implementation), #F#EAIFE python.org . [CPython | i F4#f
FEAELEIRFRE R, DA IR BN T RE S B/, 140 Jython E{ IronPython,

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

decorator (H:ffigy) MR, EEBES MK, WHEGHA ewrapper 3E¥E, HEHE-—ER K
I%4(F] (function transformation), HEffire REi% 2 classmethod () Fl staticmethod () .

et AR SRR . AT w8 e o FRAERR 3R R AR -

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

Class WAFAEAH R RS, (EAETREILLBORE . BN SEahig i E L E4, 52 EpkUE s8R class E 56
AR SO

descriptor ({iiA%S) FMEFET __get_ (). __set_ () 8{ __delete__ () method {4, & —1H
class JE M2 — A, ERRRESSTE e @A R e . %, A ab RS ‘;’Eﬁﬁfc
EIR S VERE, G7E a (1) class I AR A FRE] b P 0F, (AQUIR b 22— GRS, ﬁU*H%E@E"Jﬁﬁ
it method Ergiifny . SRR A HLREE IR AREAE Python (RS, HEICMEFFL e R, Bk
e mEIEE R, . method, J&VE (property). class method. [FJE method, DA S ¥} super class (ACHEE)) 2
HE .

B2 2% method YL, #52(E descriptors BRI 46 .

dictionary (?lﬂl) — A |3 B [ 1) (associative array), H: o AT 2 1) SR & Bl e S B0 (E . S RT DA AT A A A
__hash__ () fl_eq__ () method {3, #E Perl i fg[EI3EE] (hash).

dictionary comprehension (‘pFUEZAIERY) —FEBEM T, HAUER— 0 T ECH 0 b g 5 ekiB 4 oo
=, [P EIEE RN —MEHE 1, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10)} GFE—
7, EAETE R n ** 2. #2[E comprehensions.

dictionary view (‘FHUGPL) £ dict.keys (). dict.values () M dict.items ( IEI%EI’J%{#%}&%@.
TS MR T M I H B AR, B RN U S B, E/Z*?%E‘%fiﬂﬂh_ib A
BEEH i E) 52 8 9 list (52%1]), AT 1ist (dictview) . FH2(E] dict-views.

docstring ([EW<pih)  —fA1E class, pRaREBALT, (RES— (R B 7 H S0A . BESRETEE M
FTRF e, (e Ergsiseds gtak, [EOAITE class, s __doc_ @Yk, diitER]
FER A AZEBEA (introspection) SRIEVEE, FRIE @Y FHEIR SCPFAF R R E R E o

duck-typing (WF%IE]) —MEREGEEHENE, ©REHE g — (4 (i B E) e 2 e 15 oA IEfERY /Y
T B2 A2, method S J& € ¥ AGLHBGEIF M S 6E . (T AnS e A s —(EVRS 7im Hnue s
—[Egr, WEE—et—EE. ) HEERN mmIESe2E, o satifAasaeaE L B
(polymorphic substitution) I & () &M, 15 RUEIZR G type () B isinstance () JEFTHI
i (1E|7EHH/£E', A4 [FIR] DL 48 2 38k 28 (F) (abstract base class) H{%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ ) SR, EiE "’ﬂﬁ.)ﬂ
hasattr () Wik, BOREAFP FECEEEHEFS o

EAFP Easier to ask for forgiveness than permission. (55K EA R HEAS ) a5 RAY Python 45 &
G SRS R S B A, (B s AR Bt B RS P A (50 41 . B AR E) Lk i JalA , o
RATAET 2 try il except BUA . FEFAELFF 2 HAMGE T (5140 C) & WIWLBYL JEASTE L T %
.

expression (FESEX) — B LARRASELR A REE. EAEEE, MBS s, 4. B,
T SR U SRR TR SR, 1M 75 2L PR RE [ eI fﬁiiF%ﬁﬁEnanWE’ﬂ%, [El4E
JIr A ) Python i 5 AR BRI . 70 AN —Lsatement (BGAX) NREBUNMEER L, FilU while,
Jil{E (assignment) L2 oA, MA@ .

extension module (¥EFBi4) —ADA C 5 C++ g fid, &l Jf] Python 11 C API BEEHAZ. > K f ] 5 F5
AASHET T HE

14 Appendix A. #yiE#



Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

f-string (f2p) DA £ w5 'F [ERTER A0 FEp SO B RRE]) (1 73], B RAS I T SCAR I 4 55 .
35 2(F) PEP 498,

file object (FSRWfE) — 10l & BB L& (file-oriented) API (4l read () Bf write () %¥ method)
REEAERE IR . AR B e i =X, & R o 3 B B A A 22 ol L 228 ) £
RS0l E (B A / . SOIEREEIE M . socket (48 ). &(E] (pipe) &%) MIFFHL. 1
LYt g R EI 28 4% Z 41 (file-like object) B, B iR (stream).

L, A=FEERYE: AR = R 5 B —E RS LT A . BETIRINTETE 1o B
HRE SR @ﬁ%ﬁ%#ﬁ‘ﬁ%iﬁﬁ?ﬁ%@ﬁ open ( lZlit

file-like object (RU§ZRYIME) file object (REZEMIME) WIFIFET -
finder (M%) —MPMF, EEEREIELER import E‘J’fﬁzﬂ%?ﬁloader (AR -

f Python 3.3 BHLG, A WMMEMEBAFAGEY: TEAE F ¥ E (meta path finder) € {#i[f] sys.meta_path,
M 344838 B 42 2 (path entry finder) €7f§i [ sys.path_hooks.,

%5 ([F| PEP 302, PEP 420 1 PEP 451 DA T fift 55 2 410 .

floor division (1] FYUCIERRIE) 16 N HEMR {2 25 B B e T Be ) BB v . 1) N BURS Ry i A T2 // il
o, A 11 /7 4 WEHESSRE 2, i float (FREREL) ERRYEATEIER) 2. 75 AH. fER, (-11)
/7 AMEERRE -3, HER -2.75 #hié FEEFeSE. i52(E PEP 238,

function (FAX) —HPBRHAZ, BREEI R IFIE RME—L0E, S nT AR EE S 20 7] 3, ELks|
BT e R R AR B AT %pﬁ/.paramcter (228 . method (J73), VA function Zffi.

function annotation (F=XEIRE) RS HELEEEN—Mannotation ([EF).
oR U E IR w il i AR 2 (13 =« N, S (M ek NTEIH &5 2 Wi int 518, [EEA M int [m{E{E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

bR S ERR A R AE function ZE60 A7 AN R .
st 2 [Flvariable annotation #1 PEP 484, %45 W INGEFIHIA

_ future__ future FiR=: from _ future_ import <feature>, @5 /N en(d FATLEYE Python ok
ﬁiﬂﬁéﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬂi*ﬂ%}ﬁ’]‘%@ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgiﬁy ﬂ@%ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ 1M __future__ BFHAIFLE T feature
(%) WREMI(E. #i import HAAH F13 A BOR (H Vﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁl%ﬁ 1) 33 RE 2 AT IRF 1 YR 3 2
lﬂﬁnnm , AKEATRES & (S0 48) ﬁil?ﬁ R ILIfE

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection (hi¥elmll) EFCIEHEA ﬁ?ﬁiﬁﬁﬁ F, MR R AR . Python SATHIR Mk, J&iEiH
2 W58 (reference counting), DA S — 11 i [F) A% ) A1 A B 22 FE PG BR (reference cycle) A& R 7 % o] 5 #5
(cyclic garbage collector) HE5E il . $5/3% A W%—I PABER] gc AR4H 3 Ef T

generator ([F/:Z%) i € [alHgenerator iterator (EVAZREURER) M. EHERRE MHIEFHHEL, H
AR REMET vield RN, BREE—RIIGMAE, B AR for [FE, 802 next () Mk,
BRUARR A —H(E .
i—ﬁiﬁl?ﬁﬁnl_%ﬂﬂﬁ{%ﬁﬂﬁl.ﬁi%%uf faf%ﬁbfii‘tqﬁ, WA FRE A SERE. B HEE

generator iterator (li%%lﬁ%%) — 1 th generator (.i%ﬁ) PR TS

M yield gE AR, FRAMERIITRE (57 RS MO P oy A0 . HEE S
(V&R 2 RS, s LI BT (BB LA ] RS FE 0 B a1 e U IS ] )



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

generator expression ([E/EZHERR) —(H &R EEMCEIEE X, BHEERS —MIERFERNX, &
Tl for T4, W T EE . HE AL i T A AERGENE
bR B (1A Z2 A

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function (JZMAR) i ZMEEXALY R, ek G 3R R ZUEEC R s R, iy
S R R G R RE B4, 2 b R BRI S (dispaiteh algorithm) SRIE7E

#5 2 (Elsingle dispatch (¥—FAR) #HsEE&H . functools.singledispatch () HEffi#efl PEP
443,

generic type (JZ¥I#I[E]) A rype that can be parameterized; typically a container class such as 1ist or dict. Used
for type hints and annotations.

For more details, see generic alias types, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585, and the t yping module.
GIL #2[Flglobal interpreter lock (438 E2H481) .

global interpreter lock (I FLAS8H) CPython BLRE28 T FHAOMEH], FH DARECRAER R AT — 3T 45 Ak
47 Python [{bytecode ({7 TCHLEG) o B MR (5B S#EWERAE, 40 dict) HEjHbEG
[EAT77HL (concurrent access) Ff@ M, A% 7 DA 1L CPython HUBi1E. SH/EBaf By, &6 EEa
WAL EIZ #1474 (multi-threaded) , {HACE A2 G4 HE 15 22 I PR AR (e RE [EIR AL A0 — G T4 i

(parallelism) ,

SR, AL oA, M R EUR S8 =AY, BT R e AT R A e A (B 4R T 4R
(computationally-intensive) [{{F#5HE, A DAMRS: GIL., H4h, AT /O Wy, GIL 42 2 eryifis: .

I TR A TAE | AR (DASE iR A S I DRI BRI R )
[EVE— i B — R FEE T, e A IrEL. —RE, HERREMAGERE, aEEes
[EIHERT 2, IS 5 o P A AR

hash-based pye (HERAENY pyc) — 1 (7 TCALTE (bytecode) WAt , &Gl A [EMELIT AN 2 S B S AR SR 1Y
BB UORER, JRHEE HA R . 7 2(E pyc-invalidation..

hashable (n[ZEEIRG) WR — MY HAE —MBEME, ZEELEGEW PR A LS (BEFE—M
__hash__ () method) , HW[EHALY ML (EFE—M _eq__ () method) , FEE
— (8T 2 E . el RER SR 2 T 3@, A0 A ) () 3 A

AT (hashability) (—E# {0 JI 1 dictionary (F°#) MBI set (£26r) AR, HEIGLEERES
AL HETRR G 7 AT

KZ Wty Python ] S [E Py (4402 nT AR E s T8 ds (B4 list 2 dictionary) [EIARJE; AT
SR ZAE (B0 wple (JTAL) Hl frozenset) , A HEMBITR 2 MER, EMAS A4 2 ER.
I BT E class (EEH, I SeP) e g s TR N o B M7 A HU SO 2 N A 45 1
(BrdEeME g ), memMukBEEIRATEREMY id0 .

IDLE Python ¥ Integrated Development Environment (#¥%&rBH%885% ). IDLE 22— KA1 Sl 2e il B i ae i
5%, ‘B Python PERHERE T A — AL .

immutable (An[8EWPE) —EEAEEERDIME. ATy AORERT . SR wple (Joi) . BRI
SERBERCEE Y . AR R R RO b ZE R AT, bR ST — B P . B e T ) A
My, I E A A, F0 dictionary (L) H R — 1 G

import path (FEAWFE) — (0 E (Si944278 B ) f95)3R, MARLEN B2 AE import #L4HIE , € #iparh based
finder (FEJABAR A0 ) WSBAHM A E . 7F import AR, IAIE S FEH K H sys.path, {H
B (subpackage) 1M 7, EWAIBEERKHLEMN _path__ JE.

importing (FEA) —fiEfE. —{EBLALH A Python FEsCH nl AZE B B AR, 03 —(HABIAL ) Python 72
XAGHEH

16 Appendix A. #yiE#


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

importer (FEAZS) —MHREES I LABALNYIE: BB inder (F482%) Wiloader (WAZE) YT

interactive (FLEhI%)) Python f7—ff FB) X EAR B FR/RRAT ATE ELE & 14278 7 Tn i A BOd sURE S
X, CHBTEMERAERI TR . QDS python, ANFEALMGIE (7] AERE 4 IR B
SN E) . E R WREUIT A SR AR A G R EIR R (RS help(o) o

interpreted (Eii0f) Python j&— T B %A T, MAH ST, AME M w0 v feg s, WIEH fT
AL (bytecode) St #n AATE . 18 PR JE AT S AT DAEHRGES T, AT WIRE E S 0 — AT, 28
BHRATE . HeE s W L el 5 A BB / PREsE, R e MR o s, T .
Wt Flinteractive (BN .

interpreter shutdown (PLi#Z5Bil4]) 7 Python ELR@ipi ZORRBAPHIR, E @i A MHFIRRYE:, fEIb e Z
I AT B B R, AL A RE B SR RS i . B BRI 0 =Dl % (garbage collector)
i AEEVE 58 60 1 & F 2 RO @i R 2 (destructor) 505551 ¥ I (weakref callback), [EJg47 H iy AR =X
. LEB PR B AT AR S el 2 o o0, I Ve BT R T REAN A AR T (8 S )
T2 bR HEARAT Bl R AR ) -

HREAS P 2R, 2 __main BUHSUERGEFTHIEAR C A TIE

iterable (WJEfCHIME) —FEAEE— K ol — (8 H b sl B R4 . wTEC 4 5 611 G 45 e A 1 7 51 24 (E)
()2 1ist, str il tuple) FIFELEFHIR(E), 1452 dict., 42, PAIARIT & S804 class 4
ff, H¥iRL class 5 __iter_ () method B2 B {ESequence (JF4) 3EER) __getitem__ () method,
PR T ER Y

A ERYER R for FIREMFT 2 HMFTFE—TFHH )T (zip O« map () ..). &M ERY
TEES | B LR AE R iter O B, EGERZY AR E—MERE. tECRE e —4E
HEAT—3i (one pass) S . HEIARIE, WHEA—EZIFNY iter () S AFTERERIBWF. for B
WA G QB ME R ERE LR, B Y R R A i, R R O s B AR
HitzBliterator ([EfES) . sequence (JF5]) Figenerator ([EAELY).

iterator ([EMCE) —MFRERRYE. EERIEYESESH __next_ () method (B{ZM & HEL
[ next () ) EKFRMEERRHSEE . BAEA &R, €59 StopIteration fi
bho DURE, EREYT S, MAE%E _ next_ () method [yif—EIFnY , #H €rivks| g
StopIteration. [EMCEFMLEA M __iter_ () method, "B &rEEHEREYIFA S, B DAREHEE
A AR T ENC 2, BT AR A K 2 doi A A T B 1035 & . — B BIsN, 2ERZE
i [EIC (multiple iteration passes) FUFERAG . — AW (1RJ2 1ist) FERFRREEHIES iter ()
PR #E for [EIRE i B s, AREEVE —~MafmmEfRes. FHAERRER LS (ZREMR) K,
S e pl—mEC P R A . R E g S E SR, A RAGRE S AR

£ typeiter SCH ] AR B £ &,

key function (BpE) 5 5F = ok 35 5B = (collation function) & —f A IENY (callable) p=t, ‘& &r [a]{E—1H
JAHEF (sorting) B ¥ (ordering) AY{E. A, locale.strxfrm () Hi I AREIAE M T fif [ e HE
JEAB B HE T 8 .

Python HiiF 2 T H., #4552 DAGE sk A H T R o 7 8 A 70 BEMEdE nin () max () .
sorted (). list.sort (). heapg.merge (). heapg.nsmallest (). heapg.nlargest () #l
itertools.groupby (),

H&FE A DA S, — (. BN, str.lower () method F] AYEEIA 4 K /N HEJF 1) 8 bR
Ao B0, — Mg BT A lamoda ER AW, fIA lamoda r: (r[0], r[2]). FHHb,
operator FEAH $E ML T = 1/ # o8 = B 22 5 5K 2 (constructor): attrgetter (). itemgetter () H
methodcaller (). BRIFAUIMATE A k0080, w2 EmHET .

keyword argument (Bt zo18) #H2Eargument (B18Y).

lambda [ ¥ —expression (GEER,) Fral s —1m 2 47 Elp& X (inline function), JfA#% pR AR KSR (. 2
57 lambda PR EEE R lambda [parameters]: expression,

LBYL Look before you leap. (= Ei&17.) i 4% EAS G 7E I TIE Y ol 3k 2w, WIREHBE R e VR .
GRS BLEAFP =R B T, HEMR R AL 1 BiANWELE.

17



Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

- EZPATHIRS T, LBYL A7 [ =8 fl [#47] Z 51 AT BE: (race condition) [ JE
Boto BIANPANAEZ if key in mapping: return mappinglkeyl, WIERS—ME#ATEEFEH]
ZARMBAEEIRZ T, 4 mapping TRERRT key, RIaZAEAGmL€r L. & M1 R T PAH 85 (lock) sl fifi H
EAFP #fil i AR ARE] .

list (#1%1) —1H Python [El#fsequence (J751]). EVETRIZ T list, T HEEREOUHANRE T oA — R
% (array) TI# AR — i $l4% HR 41 (linked list), PRIEIAFHOC 2 A5 R EVRE 2 /2 O

list comprehension (HpFI&FAIETY) M F AR HL—(H 551 Hp () TR R e R, (B B H A SR DA— 1 List
EMEA RS YL, result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x % ==
0] GEA M5 list, Ho a8 0 %) 255 @EE), Fra @y /308 0x.). 1f T EsR ik
. QAN e, H range (256) HFTA TCREAD T HERL

loader (WEAZY) —fHREERAMAWIE. ELHER MAE load_module () i) method (J53%). #&
AZHBE 2P finder (FARES) FME. FEZMEHFHSE PEP 302, Bljitabstract base class (#1558 KHH(ED)
#HA[F importlib.abc.Loader.,

magic method (BEHTJjik) special method (F§3KT5%) W9—MEAE X R 5 -

mapping (¥H) — AWM, BRI EENER, HAEE{E abstract base classes ({5 IKHEE])
Mapping Bf, MutableMapping ff15EH method, #FIfFE dict. collections.defaultdict.
collections.OrderedDict il collections.Counter,

meta path finder (JUEEFESMLY) — KM sys.meta_path [ FE K finder (FAGAF) . TCHEIETAR
PRBL A 42 58 B 34 5 (path entry finder) FHE{HZA o
B A TC IR R A P EAE ) method, 352(F] importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder,

metaclass (JCHE]) —7FF class ¥ class, Class 5 FiH e & 857 —1{W class 44 f§. —1{W class dictionary (“£HiL),
DA —1 base class (FEHEEE]) 195134, Metaclass B E1E57E =858, [EI#ES73% class. REHWY
PR R RE T e R gt — TR A B . Python AYRRE A A REEIE ST H #THY metaclass, K4
Wl E AR FEE N TR, (R FESRE, metaclass 7] DUBRILFEI R HERMME L. MO8 HR
FCEE A, BT A et . BE AT . BRI (singleton), DA #FZ HAM AT %

B %2 % HI ] DAYE metaclasses Zf5 HHFR 5] .

method (Jjik) —fH7E class A<BAEIW 2 AKX . WIE method VEEIL class BEFIAG—H B A pEn, Al
A B E R E S S —Margument (518F) (M5 #GEF #EREE self). 2 E funcion (9
) Flnested scope (ENRAE L) .

method resolution order (J5 i) 7 iEMATIE T 2 A E A B AE T, base class (F)HHE])
VOB SIET . B 2.3 iUZE 4, Python B3R aS Bl FH B VEANAT, w5 2(E Python 2.3 i )y IL Ml
JET o

module (Bifll) —fE#E{E Python F£xCA51)4H 4% B 1 (organizational unit) 4 {4, HAHA —M M2 25H, B
AL EATLE N Python (4 BEALEHE thimporting WIRFE, BEHUA E Python,

st Epackage (BF).

module spec (BLZALRE) — & =S, BSHREABAR import MBI & #l. B2 importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec —1E &1 .

MRO #2:[Elmethod resolution order (J5:fRATNET)
mutable (n[88P0k)  FIEEY) AT AU EMEE, BARFEMK 1d 0 o 2 Eimmuable (RAT8H0F).

named tuple (Kff#7c4l) 75 [named tuple (Fff4%7C40) | 2454¢ tuple ZK MM ALEIE class, H B AT
75| (indexable) JLZE W ] DA I 44 B M AAF L. 15 Lo A(EJuK class 1] PAEAT AR ERE

A HEZERE) 2 named tuple, 3% time.localtime () fl os.stat () [FEM(E. B—MF T2

sys.float_info:

18 Appendix A. #yiE#


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

4 %% named tuple J2[EEA(E] (40 EF)). 80, —1f named tuple t 1] DAfE—fH IEBIAY class 5 AT,
HE class 2K H tuple, HEFRTIHAMNAL (named field) RIT] . S8 class A AT TA%s, thn]
DA Tk ek 2 (factory function) collections.namedtuple () B . BHFHRHIEIM T —L%4
HMY) method, 75 4% method FJ B2 7EF 55 s [EJ (1) named tuple 1, MEHEFE.

namespace (@ #4%5H])  BHEWREFROH T o 4 252 A dictionary (S8l ) BEECIE . A7 A . 43k K [E)
B, MAEYEH (78 method ) W BLIR A a4 25 . 2% 25 IR f B Lk av A 828, RIR
Btk . fln, K3 builtins. open Ml os.open () s T M A4 25 AR B A I . s 25 [
5 £R BN % 2 2 MR RS AE B A — R pR X, RIS W] i Pk S v AR . BN, & random. seed ()
of itertools.islice () WifEhF/R, BLmAHEEH random Al itertools HHHTEE(E.

namespace package (@ #%MEMF) —1fH PEP 420 package (£4F), ‘B HAEAEETE{F (subpackage) i) —1i
Adn. A EMEMTRES YRR, M HAEKEEMABRRE—WMregular package (IERENT),
FEEMEESR _init_.py SR,

iz Emodule (F4) .

nested scope (HURTEMN) REF)2 M 4ME 52 3 (enclosing definition) H 58 B RE 17, SEGIZRIE], —H R =
MR — M piEsR, el RoNEm0hp sl s, AESEET, SikE
P 0 A 22 M, T e P AR e S B R A I (B A R 3 s R B A . TR, A deiss i
BAE G4 2 B P SIS A . nonlocal A FFEINEVEFIREFTE A

new-style class (HiARE) —HEY, CRIGBEIA N class YFIH Y class &A% . 7653 Python
A, HA B class A REfHH Python B . ZEMIIEE, 52 __slots__ . #ifiik+s (descriptor),
J&VE (property). __getattribute__ (). class method (%) Fil static method ([EIRET:).

object (#fF) HARAE (BrElE) KpiwnifiE (method) FUEMTE R EUHLRAEMnew-style class (#i
AHE]) Ayf#& base class (FLJRHFE)

package (£if}) —1{f Python [Ajmodule (F¥i4l), B0 LAEE T4 (submodule) B i2EEIF T4 (subpack-
age). T LM, EMWEEA _path_ BN —F Python 54 .

Wak2Elregular package (TFFLEME) Fnamespace package (64423 MEM:).

parameter () 1t funcrion (PK§3X) = method JE F&H i) —ff iy 24 FL Y (named entity), ‘& #5H]% R 2 BED)
W — Bargument (51%0), STERSEE TR 2518, S06H TR ) 2 8o

* positional-or-keyword ({i e BT ): FEU]—H T DAz e A2 5 R AR 585 7| SCp R 5 9.
RS EBHA, BIUNLATHY foo F bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only (BEFRALE): W8 HAEH AL EBHR ALY T . ER=UERM SR E
—f8 /o0, iR PALERZ T OUHI T E SAERR O E 2 8, BIANLAR ) posonlyl FI posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only ({EFRBH#ET): F5IH—0H BB AR S8 bR ity 5 |8, fEmCE RS £, 1
A — 0T 2 YR B 2 8 (var-positional parameter) B2 BLAER) * FI0, BUAT DATE AR )5 E AR
B2, BIPATR ) kw_onlyl Fl kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

* var-positional ({EEWERALE) : S8 —RREDMERF IR LI AL 5 | B (TEC WM 2 W2
MR S [ 2 4h) . BB ER ERIEHS WA R T E L~ AOGERM, GIILA T args:

def func(*args, **kwargs): ...

« var-keyword ({FREBURBIBEF) TR BLIG (R BOR BISE T3] B (FEC WEILAL S BB
(ERBRTS M 5. RS BRI BB i L ACE 3y, B L g
kwargs,

S BT DATE IS | USRI S TR 1, LT DAL e SRS M 15 | P o TE AL

B2 ENEEF M argument (5180 B H . & REEH R 5] M 2 82 MK 2E], inspect . Parameter
class, function Zfi, DA PEP 362,

path entry (3&FRIH) fEimport path (EABEAE) T—(ELE, WMipath based finder (F7A BRI FA54R)
TS 4L E AL import PRI .

path entry finder (PEFSIHH =-Mi%%) ¥ sys.path_hooks H1f¥— 1 0] BERY#) £ (callable) (7 B —1{Epath
entry hook) FIf [BMEL () — T finder, &8 U] A—A path entryi@ (VLA .
B A R AR TE B A2 EAE method, #52(F] importlib.abe.PathEntryFinder,

path entry hook (J%f%IHH(E]) 7F sys.path_hook #1|3&H1i—{H w] FERY Hy {2 (callable), 5 & %038 QA7
—{EREE Wpath entry HRARREA, Il [l E—{Eparh entry finder (BFRIEH FAEER)

path based finder (JERBEISAIBIZS)  THERM TIAE 548 5 (meta path finder) 2 —, ‘EE&AE—Aimport path
Hr g A .

path-like object (RURRESMIME) — M FIRIE R RGBS BRSP4 7T AR — 8 RN BRI str
5 bytes Y, B2 —MEA os.PathLike @M. FEHIFI os. fspath () K, —ff3Z

$Z os.PathLike W4T DA [EIE str 8% bytes #RASIKLR; M os.fsdecode () K&
os.fsencode () BI4MEIT] AR str M bytes &S, B PEP 519 5] A,

PEP Python Enhancement Proposal (Python J[F422%2), PEP 22—k sHEIR e, B HEE] Python R {L %
i, BORAA Python (—H BT D REESGX Y BERIRE P PR . PEP JE % 2B ML £l I 04 45 7 A i DA S Bl
FIREMENE I
PEP WfFfE HIY, 2B REIE SR TIBEMHR 2 . A0 o R A 0 R o s, DA A Python
Pk FHER YRR, SRR 8 s . PEP (KES & et s sk Ere B s e A
#H2E PEP 1.,

portion (¥4y) FE¥—HEPW—4AEHE (W REREAEAE—MM zip f ), S UM R AR S — a4 = HEN
(namespace package) &L, 0[E PEP 420 F1[)E$%.

positional argument (¥ 518) ##H2Earsument (3135).

provisional API (47 API) 4T API 245, fCAZEE R ER B ME (backwards compatibility) 475 /7,
W HERR A APL, BESR I, R REETH, B EEAeAERREE, HinE
o0 N ERREE LT, WATREE B A AR ST (LR EEBRNE). SESEFAG
fi i [(F) A= HA AP A 2 BRI B R A GG g e, EMA a4,

BT AT APL, [ A RHZS 5 St Er el ] [ smcfz O MRIED 38 ) — ST s B R, A7)
SR T B — M I AR A RO AR E T 5%

s M1 O RS A A o e O I 2 IR TS T A, T 3 S e 2 0 (R PP R P 20 B A P R R s B vk 5
2[EI PEP 411 TR Z 40 .

provisional package (B[f7E4k) w2 [Eprovisional API (4T API),

Python 3000 Python 3.x RFMRAMERGE (RAVABTAIGE Y, HHRESS 3 AR EEE R K. ) ] DAKE
&[E] [Py3k].

20 Appendix A. #yiE#


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

Pythonic (Python Jal#it)) —(HAAE—BefesUAG, MM T Python 3 B FUANIE MIRE, 02 Bl i
filah 5 R AR NG, BN, Python wiid Ry —REEBUNIE, RN —M for PRk, ¥
— (A BRI A CRE T IR . 7F2 b S EEA B2, AR Python YA
A R o — (0 B e R e A A U -

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

B2, AT IEERMER. B HA Python J&UHS :

for piece in food:
print (piece)

quallﬁed name (RRE#RG) M [EE0MMAR], B BURTE— AL A0 Ik 3 s AL P 2 3811 class.
pRUEL method 1) [FE4R ], 40 PEP 3155 HrfiE 2. B TEE 1Y pR =R class 177 7, B A2 44 F 4 14
F4 A [ -

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname___

lcl

>>> C.D.__ _gualname__
'Cc.D'

>>> C.D.meth._qgualname_
'C.D.meth'

NG| AR, TATRE & & (fully qualified name) 5327~ A A 1 52 BE B PR BE AR, B E(EA 1)
RLEM:, Hlil email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text._ name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count (ZWGHE) B P2 IBREL &MY 2 BEHECRREE0, B ey
 (deallocated), 2 MEHEGE #1E Python F2a0H5 B AE], HEERCPython BAEK—(HBSITE. sys
B EF T M getrefcount () PR, RPN AT AT IY 5% o =X 2K [ 3 — Ry 2 W0 2R 10 2 BEF T

regular package (IEMUEME) —ME SR Ipackage (B0F), BII—MEE __init_ . py HERM AL,
k2 Elnamespace package (fiv 4 2 MEM)

__slots__ 7£ class [EJf i) — M &4, ©#Fh BT BB M, PAKIERREH dictionary (F84) |
AT, B SRR AT , (L M M DA TE HE 0 P I (5 B2 40 S () o
(memory-critical) [ 8 FHI R 2 7 AE R B B 491 ) 2 LA (ED

sequence (JE4]) —{fiterable (RJ[ECHI1E), BiEi# _ getitem_ () special method (Jp5k77%:), i
BHMRTIR L BECRRTEAIR, EE®RT M _len_ () method 5REMHZFHHRE, —&
Ela s BEFE 1ist, str, tuple fl bytes, AR, MR dict X _ getitem_ ()
__len_ (), {HEWAHEE M (mapping) i A, HEHA I 26 AT E A immuiable 8, i
=238

W% H i HE[E) (abstract base class) collections.abc.Sequence fEFE T — B 58 i & %) £\ T
AR getitem () il __len_ (), ®EWINT count (). index (). _ _contains__ ()
__reversed__ (). BEEMIRANHEAIEIE], WA register () HHAREHIEIE.

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

set comprehension (fiA&RAIES) —MEZEM Y, ARl ECY - i B a oo, i
BRI GE R DL —H set [M]f#, results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'}
B set: {'r', 'd'}. #2[E) comprehensions.

single dispatch (¥.—{PE) generic funciion (FZZIpRR) FHER MR, FESL, BEMSREL RN E- 5]
A,

slice (V1)) — %4, T8 W& — Bsequence (JF3)) B H—3 4. B — B R0 Oy ¥ 2 il
N ELFF 9% (subscript notation) “[], 5 F &G Z M B, WA FEHMEHE %, Hla in
variable_name[1:3:5]. #EE9E (M) FF9RRERT, &6H slice Yt

special method (¥¥#k i) —FE €y Python [ EjIFIY ) method, Fi Ak HAE A [Fl A7 AR E ST, i
V. 15 method 1144 R & 1F B EE AN 45 B A WiH R IEE]. Special method 7F specialnames H1 45 #E 41 FJH .

statement (BRAR) BHIAE —HEAL (suite, —HFEZE [ W) HH9—%  BA AT AR — 1 expression
(EER), k2SR (Fliif. while 5§ for) L REEREY —.

text encoding (3L #if%) A string in Python is a sequence of Unicode code points (in range U+0000--U+10FFFF).
To store or transfer a string, it needs to be serialized as a sequence of bytes.

Serializing a string into a sequence of bytes is known as “encoding”, and recreating the string from the sequence
of bytes is known as “decoding”.

There are a variety of different text serialization codecs, which are collectively referred to as “text encodings”.

text file (3L FRER) —MHEEEREBNE A st WP —1R file object (REEWINE). @H, UFHEEE LE
U AR ) 1) BHAL (byte-oriented datastream) (E)€r [ & g Hitext encoding (SUF i) . CFHEEM)
1A DASCEREL (' 8w ) BEIREZE. sys.stdin, sys.stdout DA} io.StringIO 1y
B,

g2 Ebinary file (ZHERIEE), B EEEEEURIE A8 12T 4 & (bytes-like object) RS Y
4.

triple-quoted string (= 5[95[El ) = MES 58 () SUEE9E O EERER M —M 7. MR T ME
[E1A HEAEETA B 5| 98 7 5B iRl AN o e, SR FEZ IR, B2 ARE A, © MRl AET
g iP5 K BKE] (unescaped) Y S5 | SR AN EE S| 5% 1 H& M A F5 48 ] #4557 JC (continuation character) gt
DA AT, 1 fS e A R I - 5 e A .

type (%)) —1# Python ¥ {-py B (EIEE T & 2 HHEER K YILE: B YA —REAE . —@Y 27
EFTPAHER __class__ JBHAFH, LA type (obj) HAGEK.

type alias (WEEH) —EREWFEFRR, B@AHEREL—MikERF (dentifier) AT,

RU[FIEA SR L 2 [EUR T (nype hint) ARG - B0

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

FTPARIGERG, SR AR

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

w2 [E) typing Ml PEP 484, A IHINFERHIA.

type hint (BUEHIR)  —Mlannorarion ([ERE), EFaE . — 18 class Ja tuk— 15 b 31 2 ol o] B
T

22 Appendix A. #yiE#


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

FUEMRE R SRR, A2 Python [EHilf, (HE S EIREAE M THAA K, EfERB) IDE 58
B R 4 (completion) FI A (refactoring)

SR class IR R miskssll) pZRERRR, A typing.get_type_hints ()
RAFHL

i 2 typing #l PEP 484, 7 M INRERIHIA.

universal newlines (GlHE77I0) —TEMESCFH (text stream) ({73, A5 LA N FTA W ERREE—4F7
W45 Unix 77 EEAF '\n'. Windows # '\r\n' FIE Y Macintosh & '\r'. #H2([F PEP 278
M PEP 3116, PAJHIA bytes.splitlines () HYFIHNIAHZE.

variable annotation (52U([EIR%) — MG class B iannotation ([EIFE).
[EJfE S8, class B PERF, HR(E BB IER:

class C:
field: 'annotation'

SMEREE R AR L ERR T (ype hint): BN, SEES BRI RIS int (CEE) (A

count: int = 0

SRR ¥ annassign 547 REANI ARE.
i [Elfunction annotation (BRNERE). PEP 484 il PEP 526, WA I IhRERYHIAE

virtual environment ([E}EESSE) — 1 ) 1=/ A (cooperatively isolated) f¥UAT#EEE, AEME Python fi{ii i A1
Hﬁﬁ%iﬁﬁ%%iﬁ%*ﬂﬂ?& Python #{EVEM:, A & w8 R4 LA T oA Python & IR 1977 E)
FA: T4

Hi2[E venv,

virtual machine ([EJ5EbE2T) —7R5¢ 42 dy dlCs e 2611 B (computer). Python [EMSERERR €604 T i byrecode
(FLTCALRS) Ak DT 8 A (7 TCALA .

Zen of Python (Python Z2[F]) Python sl BT B 51K, HIEIAA By BRI ILRE = . tba) T
PAZEE BB R FICEMA [inport this| FERFE.

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

24

Appendix A. #fiE#



APPENDIX B

R 73 Se B S

15 LB S 28 Sphinx  (—{# 5(E] Python [EJWA SR 85 1 SRR BERS ) M0 reStructured Text 4#57
PR B L A A T o

4l Python [ &, iith H A1) %5 1 I SCPRELERHEAR H BT TR . F AR IR A ik, 75 52 reporting-
bugs EUTE, [EVSAHBA A FoAM i Balpy BB A

Gt
e Fred L. Drake, Jr., J§ff Python SCf4 T H AR AIEH DA — I EISHITEE o
o Al reStructuredText 1 Docutils T.ELZH % Docutils .22 ;

* Fredrik Lundh for his Alternative Python Reference project from which Sphinx got many good ideas.

B.1 Python {1 ok 411

7% A\#RH[E] Python 1& 137 . Python 121 ik X AN Python [EJRA SCAFET MR . Python FT#(EIfY 5 AA RS &
A ERCEREH, @5 R Misc/ACKS ,

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

25


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.9/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

26

Appendix B. iz SeEW 1k



apPENDIX C

MEERE S P

C.1 ikisaTiL

Python 2 H 17 i BCEE N 5 MR B2 T 5T B2 €5 (CWI, L https://www.cwi.nl/) ) Guido van Rossum Jji& 1990 4f
Al , B2 EE—HEREE ABC 355 W& EE . [ Python 1 T #2224 H HA N E L, Guido
TR EAEE .

1995 4F | Guido 7E#4E 7 Je SN BRI i B K AHF 57 A 5] (CNRI, F, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/) 445 b7
Python () T4, [EFERREIEEE) T 3% K #8122 1 LA .

2000 4£ 11/ , Guido il Python £%.0» B %% [ B i##% 31] BeOpen.com [Eljf(572. T BeOpen PythonLabs [#EX . [F]4FE+1 1,
PythonLabs [ [ ###% 3| Digital Creations (i [F] Zope Corporation; &, https://www.zope.org/) . 2001 4F, Python
WA EL G & (PSF, B https:/www.python.org/psf/) ST, & & S EHEF Python B 1)k A TR I A1) 57
Y FE FIALAL . Zope Corporation & PSF f—fi# I 5.

Jir A7 14 Python AR BRUEHY (B BRURAY € F€, 2[E hitps://opensource.org/), FEH b, KZHMAIEETRHY
Python fitAs, t1/2 GPL AHZ I ; DAT FAsHa4: &8 A i 22 (B

#ERA | HA Efy et GPL tHA %
090 1.2 | AEH 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI o
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI 5
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF 2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 DAL 2.1.1 2001 £4- | PSF Z=

fiE): GPL HiZEEIRFRIKME1E GPL F#(E] Python. ARf§ GPL, Fif7 1) Python FZHEH! 1] DA A8 [E) 1Bk

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

RAGHAS, (HR— s AT 8 S REIB . GPL AHZR (Y BHEMIS Python 7] DA%S A HoAbfE GPL R E£{EfEX
B (HHERRERIATT,

I RFZ HIAMRE T, 7E Guido FEE AT, (7555 LERUA Y B E T RE

C.2 [IRAF I sk AR5 X Python fy45 &9 ik

Python ¥ AR U B HE R BL IR PSF 424 & 4.

it Python 3.8.6 Wit [EWTSChFh 1, BESHORISCURERAS, Rt TUA7HE (duallieensed) ft PSF 214
#I1VA B Zero-Clause BSD %7 o

AL 40 A Python H il 2 L AN TR KR HE . 18 Se 2 RE i & B H R HE 2 AR U —ile g i . B 8 B4
REMARSERIE B 2 E0a[F 388 a9 3% 4 s 20,

C.2.1 J}jA PYTHON 3.9.13 ¥) PSF £ZHEAE)

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.9.13 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSEF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.9.13 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2022 Python Software Foundation; All.
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.9.13 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.9.13 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—~hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.9.13.

4. PSF is making Python 3.9.13 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION.
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.9.13 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.9.13

28 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE



Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.9.13, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.9.13, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 J{jjA PYTHON 2.0 /) BEOPEN.COM $ZHEA 4

BEOPEN PYTHON BHiFIZHES #1568 1 I

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.

(Rt

C.2. BIRAFISREAILA T XA Python & &iikak 29




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

#EHE—1)
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 J{jix PYTHON 1.6.1 1] CNRI £ZHi A4

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property

(FItakss)

30 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HjA PYTHON 0.9.0 £ 1.2 /) CWI £ZHEA K

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 Jiljj PYTHON 3.9.13 [F)W] 3¢ 1EFIRE %51y ZERO-CLAUSE BSD #Z4

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. BIRAFISREAILA T XA Python & &iikak 31




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

C.3 Bk (I v 452 Hl Bl et
A R A B UM A SR BRI AL, $50R7E Python BEEVSUAS s B B 26 =y e

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random &A% T PA http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html {7 |~ #[E)
HREEBEORENXT. AR 2R RS ) 58 5 -

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

32 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

C.3.2 Sockets

socket 4] getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () KR, B4 WIDE 2% (http://www.wide.ad.jp/)
(B, AT [ ) S e 5 vl i G -

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 JElH2L socket Jits

asynchat fll asyncore fAL AL & DA R AERA :

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. el [k A 5 M B ;



http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies HiZH L& DA AR :

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HATiL[F]

trace B W& DA
portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

34 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

C.3.6 UUencode £l UUdecode 3

uu AR AL AR RN -

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML g iy

xmlrpc.client M E AT

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Rt

C.3. i (Egk fhi v 452 HlE 6 8¢l

35




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll HIgL{l A FHgH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select HIAL¥SA kqueue 7N AL LA A :

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

(Rt

36 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 5% 17 Marek Majkowski’ 37 Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 JEZ VLR EE. BESPAT
TEEHH -

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod kil dtoa

Python/dtoa.c FEEIRMLT C [ droa I strtod pRF, FIFAME C [ ERE B 17 BOR 5 HAHEEE) . e
4= H David M. Gay IR AR, BETAER A http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F#. 2009 43 A 16 H
FTARZR H JEAARR 2 A0 5 DA U B2 EREE Y -

/*********************~k****k*k******~k******************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

*

* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

*

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any

* purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
*

is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

* % o

*

(Qi¥iE3)

C.3. el [k A 5 M B :



http://www.netlib.org/fp/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

15 OpenSSL. 5 sk HEAT HeAF 3 Z BT, M hashlib, posix. ssl. crypt WML G FI e S FHALAE.
J£4b, FIE Windows 1 macOS ff) Python %4 Fist i A4 OpenSSL Bzt Wil 4, i bATk to ZE D
OpenSSL #Z Rl

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-corelopenssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

L S S S S R S S R S S SN S S SN S S S S S N S e S S

(T IUakss)

38 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

L I R R T e S S N S N S N N

Original SSLeay License

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

ERE T R S S e T S R S . R S S e e e R S N S N S T I S R N

(Rt

C.3. el [k A 5 M B 39




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

L A T S S S S N S N S S SN S S S N .

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

C.3.1

WA B pyexpat JEARFREE ——with-system-expat, #HIFEHFTEH—MEE expat ST

3 expat

AR

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd

Permi

and Clark Cooper

ssion is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining

a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included

in al

1 copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,

EXPRE

SS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF

MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

40

Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

C.3.14 libffi

BAEE S _ctypes PRI R ER ——with-system-1ibffi, 7 HIFZH% 7 & —ME 2 libf 5 iEH51
B AS 2 7

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

WARAE 5 E BN 21ib A A DABOR VA F R 8 2 1ib 78, Wi st & —MES 2dib Jaa i &l
AR

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. el [k A 5 M B )




Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#FH¥4EEIZE (hash table) BAE, 12 DA cfuhash BLZE([FI3LRE:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

GAEfE R _decimal BiglMiik EF) ——with-system-1libmpdec, 75 H#%i4H & Ff—{M(El 2 libmpdec ¥

2R R AR A

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

42 Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE




Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N st £1t

test XA H ) C14N 2.0 HIFEM: (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 24 W3C 48uG https://www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ #hgE, H 2R 3-clause BSD 1% FE 5 (E) -

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. el [k A 5 M B .



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

44

Appendix C. 3% BLEZHE



APPENDIX D

JRREE

Python 13z 3 [EJHA SCH4- 04 IURE :

Copyright © 2001-2022 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 i — I HEF]

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {4 &4 —JHEF
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum {88 —4JJHEF) .

SERMR R G 2 05 .

45



Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

46

Appendix D. Jiihlie



=5l

Tt

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ , 15
_ slots_ ,21

A

abstract base class (Mg EEHEE]) , 11
annotation ([EJf#) ,11

argument (Z[#) , 11

asynchronous context manager (JE[FH15HIE

) 12

asynchronous generator iterator (JE[E #

EA: B 12

asynchronous generator (JERIZEARE) |, 12
asynchronous iterable (JEFZEATERWIE) ,

12

asynchronous iterator (FE[ZENE) , 12

attribute (B) , 12
awaitable (R[Z:fMit) |12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file (T jEHIMEZ) ,12

bytecode (fij#lff) , 13

bytes-like object (FfTCAHHBYM) |12

C

callback ([HFE) , 13
C-contiguous, 13

class variable (JEE#E) ,13
class (H[E) ,13

coercion ([El4#AY) |13

complex number ([El#) ,13
context manager ([FIEEHLE) ,13
context variable ({FiEsfgg) ,13
contiguous (GEAM) ,13
coroutine function (WFfEm) , 13

coroutine (Wfg) ,13
CPython, 13
D

decorator (#:ffigs) ,14
descriptor (Jid#s) ,14

dictionary comprehension (FM4FEGHEE) |

14
dictionary view (F8ifgfi) , 14
dictionary (F78t) , 14
docstring ([EJH=HER) |, 14
duck-typing (§§FZH[E) , 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression (JEER) ,14
extension module (EFEHEAH) , 14

F

f-string (f FH) ,15

file object (FHZEWLF) ,15
file-like object (MEEZEWM) |15
finder (F|Mgss) ,15

floor division ([n] FEUEEWE) , 15
Fortran contiguous, 13

function annotation (pRzEIRE) ,15
function (KR ,15

G

garbage collection (IF%[Ellk) , 15
generator, 15

generator expression, 15

generator expression ([EA#4EER) ,16
generator iterator ([EVEZREINEE) |15
generator (i%ﬁ) , 15

generic function (ZZpE) , 16
generic type (ZHAIE]) , 16

GII, 16

global interpreter lock (&I %a58H) ,

16

47



Installing Python Modules, %([F] 3.9.13

H

hash-based pyc (FEEZEHER pyc) |, 16
hashable (R¥EEIH) , 16

IDLE, 16

immutable (AHE[EYIM) ,

import path ([:/\1%1‘“)

importer (FMEALY) ,

importing (l@/\) ’16

interactive (HEIW) ,17

interpreted (Eﬁlﬁ'}) , 17

interpreter shutdown (EE#yHIH) .17
iterable (Hfﬁ%ﬁ:) , 17

iterator (ﬁ%g) , 17

K

key function (#ER=) ,17
keyword argument (BHSEFTIH) ,17

L

lambda, 17

LBYL, 17

list comprehension (H44EE&E
list (H:31) ,18

loader (H{A#E) ,18

M
magic
method, 18
magic method (FEMHIYE) .18
mapping (@) ,18
meta path finder (JUlfEsinss) .18
metaclass (JC#iE) , 18
method
magic, 18
special, 22

) ,18

method resolution order (F¥EMMTIET) ,18

method (J5¥%) , 18

module spec (*ﬁzﬂﬁ*ﬁ) , 18
module (#4l) ,18

MRO, 18

mutable (H[EYE) |18
N

named tuple (]}ﬁgfﬁﬁﬁ) , 18
namespace package (ﬁﬁ@??ﬁ'ﬂ%ﬁi) , 19
namespace (f4%3H) ,

nested scope (<<<Hj(4/|5ﬁai§k) , 19
new-style class (F=HEE) , 19

O
object (¥ff) ,19

P

package (&) ,19
parameter (2%[) ,
path based flnder (%ﬁ/\ﬁﬁfﬂﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ)
path entry finder (EZ\“‘IEE%@%%)
path entry hook (JB&fE EH.)
path entry (J$fEIEH) ,
path-like ob]ect (g@ﬁ&gf«%ﬁ:) , 20
PEP, 20
portion (#B4y) ,20
positional argument (frEF|HL) , 20
provisional API (4T API) ,20
provisional package (B|f7E&H:) ,20
Python 3000, 20
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,20

PEP 238,15

PEP 278,23

PEP 302,15,18

PEP 343,13

PEP 362,12,20

PEP 411,20

PEP 420,15, 19,20

PEP 443,16

PEP 451,15

PEP 483,16

PEP 484,11, 15,16,22,23

PEP 492,12, 13

PEP 498,15

PEP 519,20

PEP 525,12

PEP 526,11,23

PEP 585, 16

PEP 3116,23

PEP 3155, 21
Pythonic (Python JAMEHY) .21

qualified name (FREZME) ,21

R

reference count (ZHHEH#) |21
regular package (IEHEM) ,21

S
sequence (J#4) ,21

set comprehension (FEHF4EIESE) |22

single dispatch (B—3HEF) ,22
slice (Wk) .22
special

method, 22
special method (HiikiiiE) .22
statement (Iﬁfﬁiﬁ) ,22

48

#51



Installing Python Modules, %$(F] 3.9.13

T

text encoding (CFELAE) , 22

text file (UFRHZE) ,22

triple-quoted string (Z3|3EFE) |22
type alias (H[EIF4) ,22

type hint (B[EHER) ,22

type (Z[F]) ,22

U

universal newlines (#JEFTFIT) ,23

\Y

variable annotation (E#fEIf) ,23
virtual environment ([EMEIEE) |23
virtual machine ([Fl##f4es) |23

Z

Zen of Python (Python Z[E]) ,23

#51

49



	關鍵術語
	基本用法
	我該如何...？
	...在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安裝 pip？
	...只為目前的使用者安裝套件？
	...安裝科學的 Python 套件？
	...平行安裝多個 Python 版本並使用它們？

	常見的安裝問題
	在 Linux 上安裝套件至系統 Python
	未安裝 pip
	安裝二進制擴充 (binary extension)

	術語表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	沿革與授權
	軟體沿革
	關於存取或以其他方式使用 Python 的合約條款
	用於 PYTHON 3.9.13 的 PSF 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 3.9.13 說明文件內程式碼的 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD 授權

	被收錄軟體的授權與致謝
	Mersenne Twister
	Sockets
	非同步 socket 服務
	Cookie 管理
	執行追蹤
	UUencode 與 UUdecode 函式
	XML 遠端程序呼叫
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 與 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 測試套件


	版權宣告
	索引

